

No. 12-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
DARON WATTS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TACY F. FLINT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

MARK E. HADDAD*
ROBERT A. HOLLAND
JOSHUA E. ANDERSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
mhaddad@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 3, 2013

*Counsel of Record

[*Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

Amici Curiae Represented by Above Counsel

Current and Former Senators

Sen. Michael B. Enzi Sen. Thomas A. Daschle
Sen. Patrick Leahy Sen. William R. Frist

*Current and Former Members of
House of Representatives*

Rep. Barbara Lee Rep. Howard L. Berman
Rep. Nita M. Lowey Rep. James Kolbe
Rep. Henry A. Waxman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE ACT'S HIV/AIDS-FIGHTING STRATEGY DOES NOT INCLUDE USING FUNDING RECIPIENTS TO CONVEY A GOVERNMENT MESSAGE OPPOSING PROSTITUTION	10
A. The Act Reflects Congress's Selection Of Education And Counseling Rather Than Condemnation To Address Prostitution...	10
B. Congress Purposely Crafted The Policy Requirement So That It Would <i>Not</i> Use Funding Recipients To Convey A Government Message Opposing Prostitution	14
II. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT IS NOT ONE OF MULTIPLE DISCRETIONARY, SUBJECTIVE CRITERIA USED TO ALLOCATE COMPETITIVE FUNDING.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	17
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
20 U.S.C. §§ 951, <i>et seq.</i>	17
22 U.S.C. § 7601	5, 6, 12, 14
§§ 7601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 7603	6
§ 7611	<i>passim</i>
§ 7611 (2004).....	13
§ 7631	1, 8, 15, 19
§ 7671(a).....	6
45 C.F.R. § 89.1(b).....	19
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>United States Leadership Against AIDS/HIV, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003 – Markup Before the H. Comm. on International Relations</i> , Serial No. 108-33, 108th Cong. (2003).....	20
<i>Various Bills and Resolutions – Markup Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs</i> , Serial No. 110-158, 110th Cong. (2008)	13
149 Cong. Rec. S6457 (daily ed. May 15, 2003).....	7, 12, 16, 20
154 Cong. Rec. S1742 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2008).....	13
154 Cong. Rec. H1906 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2008).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
154 Cong. Rec. H7116 (daily ed. July 24, 2008)	15
154 Cong. Rec. H7120 (daily ed. July 24, 2008)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Remarks on Signing the United States Leadership Act Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003</i> , 1 Pub. Papers 541 (May 27, 2003), available at http://2001-2009.state.gov/p/af/rls/74868.htm	6
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Agency Funding Opportunity No. CDC-RFA-GH13-1309, <i>Increasing HIV/AIDS Program Capacity through Human Resources Capacity Building to Support the Transition of the Kenya HIV Program to Local Organizations under the President’s Emergency Plan for AIDS Relief (PEPFAR)</i> (Feb. 27, 2013), available at http://www.grants.gov/search/search.do?mode=VIEW&oppId=217813	18, 19
